
LIST
OF THE

PRIVATE ACTS OF CONGRESS
CONTAINED IN THIS VOLUME.

THE SEVENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES.

FIRST SESSION, 1931-1932.

Pensions, Civil War. AN ACT Granting pensions and increase of pensions to certain soldiers
and sailors of the Civil War and certain widows and dependent children of soldiers and
sailors of said war------------ ------- _-__------------- February 4, 1932-_ 1627

Harvey K. Meyer. AN ACT For the relief of Harvey K. Meyer, and for other purposes
------.--- .--------------- --------------- ------ February 10, 1932-_ 1656

F. P. Case. AN ACT For the relief of F. P. Case -- _-------------February 11, 1932-- 1656
Luis H. DeBayle. AN ACT Forthe relief of Doctor Luis H. DeBayleFebruary 18, 1932-- 1656
Neal D. Borum. AN ACT For the relief of Neal D. Borum _--------February 29, 1932-- 1657
Thomas C. LaForge. AN ACT For the relief of Thomas C. LaForge ---- March 1, 1932 - 1657
Benjamin and Horse Spottedhorse. AN ACT Authorizing issuance of patents in fee to Ben-

jamin Spottedhorse and Horse Spottedhorse for certain lands--_- March 1, 1932-- 1657
Lemuel Simpson. AN ACT For the relief of Lemuel Simpson---------- March 1, 1932-- 1658
Anna Marie Sanford. AN ACT For the relief of Anna Marie Sanford, widow of William

Richard Sanford, deceased---------------------------------March 15, 1932-- 1658
I. L. Lyons and Company. AN ACT To authorize an appropriation for the relief of I. L.

Lyons and Company------------------------------------March 16, 1932-_ 1658
Harriet M. MacDonald. AN ACT Granting compensation to Harriet M. MacDonald

--------------------------------------------------- March 16, 1932-- 1659
Dock Leach. AN ACT For the relief of Dock Leach ------------ ----- April 15, 1932-- 1659
Elizabeth Moncravie. AN ACT For the relief of Elizabeth Moncravie -- _April 15, 1932-- 1659
Melissa Isabel Fairchild. AN ACT Fortherelief of Melissa Isabel FairchildApril 16, 1932._ 1669
Frank Bayer. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Bayer --------------- April 23, 1932-- 1660
G. W. Wall. AN ACT For the relief of G. W. Wall ------------------ April 25, 1932.. 1660
Lehde and Schoenhut. AN ACT For the relief of Lehde and Schoenhut - -- April 26, 1982 - 1660
Wills Point Texas State National Bank. AN ACT For the relief of the State National Bank

of Wills Point, Texas------------------------------------April 25, 1982 1961
W. J. Shirley. AN ACT For the relief of W. J. Shirley --------------- April 25, 1982-- 1661
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company. AN ACT For the relief of Fireman's Fund Insuranoe

Company --------------------------------------------- April 25, 1932-_ 1662
Helen Patricia Sullivan. AN ACT Forthereiief of Helen Patricia Sullivan-April 26, 192 1662
Alton B. Platner. AN ACT For the relief of Alton B. Platner ---------- April 26, 1932-- 1662
Francis Engler. AN ACT For the relief of Francis Engler -- _----------April 26, 1932-. 1663
Steve Fekete. AN ACT For the relief of Steve Fekete ----------------- April 26, 1932- 1663
Jeff Davi and Lucy Virginia Caperton. AN ACT For the relief of Jeff Davis Caperton and

Lucy Virginia Capterton----------- ------------------------- May 2, 1932-_ 1663
J. J. and Addie C. Bradshaw. AN ACT For the relief of J. J. Bradshaw and Addie C.

Bradshaw--- ---------- ------------------------ May 2, 1932__ 1664
Alsina Hollis. AN ACT For the relief of Alvina Hollis ------------- --- May 2, 1932-_ 1664
Clara E. Wight. AN ACT For the relief of Clara E. Wight--------------May 2, 1932 - 1664
Grina Brothers. AN ACT For the relief of Grina Brothers ------------- May 3, 1932 - 1665
Daniel S. Shaffer Company. AN ACT For the relief of Daniel S. Schaffer Company (In-

corporated) ---- ---------------- ----------------- May 4, 1932-- 1665
Senelma Wirkkula, etc. AN ACT For the relief of Senelma Wirkkula, also known as Selma

Wirkkula; Alice Marie Wirkkula; and Bernice Elaine Wirkkula---- May 4, 1932-- 1666
C. B. Bellows. AN ACT For the relief of C. B. Bellows-----------------May 13, 1932-_ 1666
G. Carroll Ross. AN ACT For the relief of G. Carroll Ross-------------May 13, 1932-_ 1666
Basil N. Henry. AN ACT For the relief of Basil N. Henry -- -------- June 6, 1932-- 1667
Pasquale Mirabe:iS AN ACT For the relief of Pasquale Mirabelli ---- June 6, 1932-- 1667

III

LIST 
OF THE 

PRIVATE ACTS OF CONGRESS 
CONTAINED IN THIS VOLUME. 

THE SEVENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES. 

FIRST SESSION, 1931-1932. 
Page. 

Pensions, Civil War. AN ACT Granting pensions and increase of pensions to certain soldiers 
and sailors of the Civil War and certain widows and dependent children of soldiers and 
sailors of said war February 4, 1932._ 1627 

Harvey K. Meyer. AN ACT For the relief of Harvey K. Meyer, and for other purposes 
 February 10, 1932__ 1656 

P. P. Case. AN ACT For the relief of F. P. Case February 11, 1932__ 1656 
Luis H. DeBayle. AN ACT For the relief of Doctor Luis H. DeBayle_ _February 18, 1932_ _ 1656 
Neal D. Borum. AN ACT For the relief of Neal D. Borum February 29, 1932__ 1657 
Thomas C. LaForge. AN ACT For the relief of Thomas C. LaForge March 1, 1932__ 1657 
Benjamin and Horse Spottedhorse. AN ACT Authorizing issuance of patents in fee to Ben-

jamin Spottedhorse and Horse Spottedhorse for certain lands March 1, 1932__ 1657 
Lemuel Simpson. AN ACT For the relief of Lemuel Simpson March 1, 1932__ 1658 
Anna Marie Sanford. AN ACT For the relief of Anna Marie Sanford, widow of William 

Richard Sanford, deceased March 15, 1932__ 1658 
I. L. Lyons and Company. AN ACT To authorize an appropriation for the relief of I. L. 

Lyons and Company  March 16, 1932__ 1658 
Harriet M. MacDonald. AN ACT Granting compensation to Harriet M. MacDonald 

 March 16, 1932_ - 1659 
Dock Leach. AN ACT For the relief of Dock Leach April 15, 1932_ _ 1659 
Elizabeth Moncravie. AN ACT For the relief of Elizabeth Moncravie April 15, 1932-- 1659 
Melissa Isabel Fairchild. AN ACT For the relief of Melissa Isabel Fairchild _ April 16, 1932- - 1659 
Prank Bayer. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Bayer April 23, 1932.... 1660 
G. W. Wall. AN ACT For the relief of G. W. Wall April 25, 1982-- 1680 
Lehde and Schaenhut. AN ACT For the relief of Lehde and Schoenhut_ _ _ _ April 25, 1982.... 1860 
Wills Point Texast State National Bank. AN ACT For the relief of the State National Bank 

of S1il1n Point, Texas April 25, 1982-- 1861 
W. .T. Shirley. AN ACT For the relief of W. J. Shirley April 25, 1982_ 1881 
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company. AN ACT For the relief of Fireman's und Insurance 

Company April 25, 1982_ _ 1882 
Helen Patricia Sul/ivan. AN ACT For the read of Helen Patricia Sullivan_ _ April 25, 1932-- 1662 
Alton B. Plainer. AN ACT For the relief of Alton B. Platner April 25, 1982__ 1662 
Francis Engler. AN ACT For the relief of Francis Engler April 26, 1932_ _ 1663 
Steve FekeM. AN ACT For the relief of Steve Fekete April 26, 1932_ _ 1663 
Jeff Davis and Lucy Virginia Caperton. AN ACT For the relief of Jeff Davis Caperton and 

Lucy Virginia Capterton May 2, 1932_ _ 1663 
J. J. and .Addie C. Bradshaw. AN ACT For the relief of J. J. Bradshaw and Addle C. 

Bradshaw May 2, 1932_ _ 1664 
Alvina Hollis. AN ACT For the relief of Alvina Hollis May 2, 1932__ 1664 
Clara E. Wight. AN ACT For the relief of Clara E. Wight May 2, 1932__ 1664 
Grilles Brothers. AN ACT For the relief of Grina Brothers May 3, 1932_ _ 1665 
Daniel S. Shaffer Company. AN ACT For the relief of Daniel S. Schaffer Company (In-

corporated) May 4, 1932__ 1665 
Senclina Wirkkula, etc. AN ACT For the relief of Senelma Wirkkula, also known as Selma 

Wirkkula; Alice Maxie Wirkkula; and Bernice Elaine Wirkkula May 4, 1932__ 1666 
C. B. Bellows. AN ACT For the relief of C. B. Bellows  May 13, 1932__ 1666 
G. Carroll Ross. AN ACT For the relief of G. Carroll ROBB May 13, 1932-_ 1666 
Basil N. Henry. AN ACT For the relief of Basil N. HenryJune 6, 1932_ 1667 
Pasquale Miraba' ii AN ACT For the relief of Pasquale Mfrabelli June 6, 1932- 1667 

III 



iv LIST OF THE PRIVATE ACTS OF CONGRESS.

; Page.

Amy Harding. AN ACT For the relief of Amy Harding---------------June 7, 1932_ 1667
Chester J. Dick. AN ACT For the relief of Chester J. Dick ---------- -June 7, 1932- 1668
United States Hammered Piston Ring Company. AN ACT For the relief of the United States

Hammered Piston Ring Company - - - -June 7, 1932 1668
Clarence G. Young. AN ACT For the relief of Clarence G. Young ------- une 7, 1932 1668
J. P. Moynihan. AN ACT For the relief of J. P. Moynihan---------June 7, 1932- 1668
Carroll K. Moran. AN ACT For the relief of Carroll K. Moran ------- June 7, 1932_ 1669
George E. Casey. AN ACT For the relief of George E. Casey---------- June 7, 1932- 1669
Ralph E. Williamson. AN ACT For the relief of Ralph E. Williamson for loss suffered on

account of the Lawton, Oklahoma, fire, 1917 ---------- ---- - June 7, 1932- 1669
Nancy H. Rouse, and others. AN ACT For the relief of Nancy H. Rouse, Clara H. Simmons,

W. H. Hays, Hallie H. Hamilton, and Bradford P. Hays ----- June 8, 1932- 1670
Union Ferry Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Union Ferry Company, owners of the

ferryboat Montauk ------- -------------------------------- June9, 1932__ 1670
Abram G. O'Bleness. AN ACT For the relief of Abram G. O'Bleness .- June 9, 1932- 1671
Sherburne Mercantile Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Sherburne Mercantile Com-

pany ----- -------------------------- ------ June 9, 1932-- 1671

Harold I. June. AN ACT Granting permission to Harold I. June to transfer to the Fleet
Reserve of the United States Navy ----------- - - June 9, 1932-_ 1671

Alfred G. Simmons,jr. AN ACT For the relief of Alfred G. Simmons, junior June 10, 1932- 1672
Herman Ingman. AN ACT For the relief of Herman Ingman-------- June 10, 1932-_ 1672
Edward Bodeck. AN ACT For the relief of Edward Bodeck------------ June 14, 1932 1672
Berta C. Hughes. AN ACT For the relief of Berta C. Hughes --------- June 14, 1932__ 1673
Charles Thomas. AN ACT For the relief of Charles Thomas ------ - -June 14, 1932_- 1673
H. H. Lee. AN ACT For the relief of H. H. Lee ------------------- JnJune 14, 1932__ 1673
Florian Ford. AN ACT For the relief of Florian Ford---------------- June 14, 1932-_ 1674
H. E. Hurley. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of H. E. Hurley

--- ------------------------------------------------ June 27, 1932-_ 1674
Lewis Semler. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Lewis Semler

------------------------------------------------------ -June 27, 1932-_ 1674
Rosa E. Plummer. AN ACT For the relief of Rosa E. Plummer -------- June 28, 1932-_ 1674
Sarah Ann Coe. AN ACT For the relief of Sarah Ann Coe- -------- June 28, 1932_ 1675
Cicero A. Hilliard. AN ACT For the relief of Cicero A. Hilliard ------ June 28, 1932-_ 1675
William Girard Joseph Bennett. AN ACT For the relief of William Girard Joseph Bennett

--- -------------------------------------------- June 28, 1932-_ 1675
William A. Malley. AN ACT For the relief of the owner of the barge Mary M

----- -- - --- -------- --. June 28, 1932__ 1676
National Ben Franklin Fire Insurance Company. AN ACT For the relief of National Ben

Franklin Fire Insurance Company .------------------------ June 28, 1932-_ 1676
J. D. Stewart. AN ACT For the relief of J. D. Stewart--------------- June 28, 1932-- 1676
J. G. Shelton. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of J. G. Shelton

------------------------------------------------- June 28, 1932-_ 1677
Don C. Fees. AN ACT For the relief of Don C. Fees ---------------- June 28, 1932-_ 1677
Sun Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of

the Sun Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Company-------------------June 28, 1932-- 1677
John Herink. AN ACT For the relief of John Herink -_-------------- June 28, 1932-_ 1678
W. Stanley Gorsuch. AN ACT For the relief of W. Stanley Gorsuch .---. June 28, 1932 - 1678
Copper Ridge Mining Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Copper Ridge Mining Com-

pany ----------- ---.-----------.-------------------- -June 28 1932-- 1679
ColumCasualty Columbia Casualty Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Columbia Casualty Company

- .- - ---..----------- ------------------------------ June 28, 1932 - 1679
Ross E. Adams. AN ACT For the relief of Ross E. Adams----------- -- u ne 28, 1932 - 1680
David Gordon Building and Construction Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the

claim of the David Gordon Building and Construction Company --- June 29, 1932 - 1680
Margaret Crotty. AN ACT For the relief of Margaret Crotty----------- June 30 1932_- 1680
Ellingson and Groskopf (Incorporated). AN ACT For the relief of Ellingson and Groskopf

(Incorporated) - -------------- ------------- June 30, 1932-_ 1681
Harrison Simpson. AN ACT For the relief of Harrison Simpson.------ June 30, 1932-- 1681
A. L. Marshall. AN ACT For the relief of A. L. Marshall ------------- June 30, 1932__ 1681
J. N. Gordon. AN ACT For the relief of J. N. Gordon ------------ u - June 30, 1932 - 1682
Jacob Landry. AN ACT Concerning the claim of Jacob Landry -------- June 30, 1932-_ 1682
Agnes C. Reder. AN ACT For the relief of Agnes C. Reder ----------- June 30, 1932-- 1682
Abraham Green. AN ACT For the relief of Abraham Green ----------- June 30, 1932 - 1683
Westinghouse Electric and Manufacturing Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the

claim of the Westinghouse Electric and Manufacturing Company - June 30, 1932__ 1683
E. H. Flagg. AN ACT For the relief of E. H. Flagg- -------------- -June 30, 1932 - 1683
William L. Gilbert Clock Company. AN ACT To reimburse the William L. Gilbert Clock

Company for revenue erroneously paid- .-----.... ------- ---... June 30, 1932-_ 1684
O. R. York. AN ACT For the relief of O. R. York-------.----- ---- June 30, 1932 - 1684
Lewis 0. Wick. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Lewis 0. Wick

---- ------------------------------------------------ June 30, 1932__ 1684
Rio Grande Southern Railroad. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the Rio

Grande Southern Railroad Company---------.----- ---------- June 30, 1932-- 1684

iv LIST OF THE PRIVATE ACTS OF CONGRESS. 

, Page. 

Amy Harding. AN ACT For the relief of Amy Harding June 7, 1932_ _ 1667 
Chester .1. Dick. AN ACT For the relief of Chester J. Dick  June 7, 1932_ _ 1668 
United States Hammered Piston Ring Company. AN ACT For the relief of the United States 

Hammered Piston Ring Company June 7, 1932_ _ 1668 
Clarence G. Young. AN ACT For the relief of Clarence G. Young June 7, 1932_ _ 1668 
J. P. Moynihan. AN ACT For the relief of J. P. Moynihan June 7, 1932_ _ 1668 
Carroll K. Moran. AN ACT For the relief of Carroll K. Moran June 7, 1932_ _ 1669 
George E. Casey. AN ACT For the relief of George E. Casey  June 7, 1932_ _ 1669 
Ralph E. Williamson. AN ACT For the relief of Ralph E. Williamson for loss suffered on 

account of the Lawton, Oklahoma, fire, 1917  June 7, 1932_ _ 1669 
Nancy H. Rouse, and others. AN ACT For the relief of Nancy H. Rouse, Clara H. Simmons, 

W. H. Hays, Hanle H. Hamilton, and Bradford P. Hays June 8, 1932__ 1670 
Union Ferry Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Union Ferry Company, owners of the 

ferryboat Montauk June 9, 1932_ _ 1670 
Abram G. O'Bleness. AN ACT For the relief of Abram G. O'Bleness June 9, 1932_ _ 1671 
Sherburne Mercantile Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Sherburne Mercantile Com-

pany June 9, 1932__ 1671 
Harold I. June. AN ACT Granting permission to Harold I. June to transfer to the Fleet 

Reserve of the United States Navy June 9, 1932__ 1671 
Alfred G. Simmons, fr. AN ACT For the relief of Alfred G. Simmons, junior _June 10, 1932_ _ 1672 
Herman Ingman. AN ACT For the relief of Herman Ingman June 10 1932_ _ 1672 
Edward Bodeck. AN ACT For the relief of Edward Bodeck June 14, 1932_ _ 1672 
Berta C. Hughes. AN ACT For the relief of Berta C. Hughes June 14, 1932__ 1673 
Charles Thomas. AN ACT For the relief of Charles Thomas June 14, 1932_ _ 1673 
H H Lee AN ACT For the relief of H. H. Lee June 14, 1932__ 1673 
Florian Ford. AN ACT For the relief of Florian Ford June 14, 1932__ 1674 
H. E. Hurley. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of H. E. Hurley 

 June 27, 1932_ _ 1674 
Lewis Semler. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Lewis Semler 

 June 27, 1932__ 1674 
Rosa E. Plummer. AN ACT For the relief of Rosa E. Plummer June 28, 1932__ 1674 
Sarah Ann Coe AN ACT For the relief of Sarah Ann Coe  _June 28, 1932_ _ 1675 
Cicero A. Hilliard. AN ACT For the relief of Cicero A. Hilliard June 28 1932_ _ 1675 
William Girard Joseph Bennett. AN ACT For the relief of William Girard Joseph Bennett 

 June 28, 1932_ _ 1675 
William A. Malley. AN ACT For the relief of the owner of the barge Mary M 

 June 28, 1932_ _ 1676 
National Ben Franklin Fire Insurance Company. AN ACT For the relief of National Ben 

Franklin. Fire Insurance Company June 28, 1932_ _ 1676 
J. D. Stewart. AN ACT For the relief of J. D. Stewart June 28, 1932_ _ 1676 
J. G. Shelton. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of J. G. Shelton 

 June 28, 1932__ 1677 
Don C. Fees. AN ACT For the relief of Don C. Fees June 28, 1932_ _ 1677 
Sun 'Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of 

the Sun Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Company June 28, 1932__ 1677 
John Herink. AN ACT For the relief of John Herink June 28, 1932._ 1678 
W. Stanley Gorsuch. AN ACT For the relief of W. Stanley Gorsuch June 28, 1932__ 1678 
Copper Ridge Mining Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Copper Ridge Mining Com-

PanY June 28, 1932__ 1679 
Columbia Gasualty Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Columbia Casualty Company 

 June 28, 1932_ _ 1679 
Roes E. Adams. AN ACT For the relief of Ross E. Adams Jane 28, 1932_ _ 1680 
David Gordon Building and Construction Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the 

claim of the David Gordon Building and Construction Company_ _ June 29, 1932_ _ 1680 
Margaret Crotty. AN ACT For the relief of Margaret Crotty June 30, 1932._ 1680 
Ellingson and Groskopf (Incorporated). AN ACT For the relief of Ellingson and Groskopf 

(Incorporated)  June 30, 1932__ 1681 
Harrison Simpson. AN ACT For the relief of Harrison Simpson  June 30, 1932_ _ 1681 
A. L. Marshall. AN ACT For the relief of A. L. Marshall June 30, 1932_ _ 1681 
J. N. Gordon. AN ACT For the relief of J. N. Gordon  June 30, 1932_ _ 1682 
Jacob Landry. AN ACT Concerning the claim of Jacob Landry June 30, 1932_ _ 1682 
Agnes C. Reder. AN ACT For the relief of Agnes C. Reder June 30, 1932__ 1682 
Abraham Green. AN ACT For the relief of Abraham Green June 30, 1932_ _ 1683 
Westinghouse Electric and Manufacturing Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the 

claim of the Westinghouse Electric and Manufacturing Company_ _ _June 30, 1932_ _ 1683 
E. H. Flagg. AN ACT For the relief of E. H. Flagg June 30, 1932_ _ 1683 
William L. Gilbert Clock Company. AN ACT To reimburse the William L. Gilbert Clock 

Company for revenue erroneously paid June 30, 1932_ _ 1684 
0. I?. York. AN ACT For the relief of 0. R. York  June 30, 1932_ _ 1684 
Lewis 0. Wick. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Lewis 0. Wick 

 June 30, 1932_ _ 1684 
Rio Grande Southern Railroad. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the Rio 

Grande Southern Railroad Company June 30, 1932__ 1684 



LIST OF THE PRIVATE ACTS OF CONGRESS. v

Page.
Naval officers, allowances. AN ACT For the relief of certain United States naval officers

-------- -------------------------------------------- June 30, 1932-_ 1685
Walter S. West. AN ACT For the relief of Walter S. West ------------- June 30, 1932__ 1685
Frank Woodey. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Woodey----- --------- June 30, 1932 - 1685
William R. Cox. AN ACT For the relief of William R. Cox ----------- June 30, 1932-- 1686
David Albert Robeson. AN ACT For the relief of David Albert Robeson -June 30, 1932-_ 1686
Minnie Hopkins. AN ACT For the relief of Minnie Hopkins _ ---------_June 30, 1932 - 1686
Rosamond B. McManus. AN ACT For the relief of Rosamond B. McManusJune 30, 1932-_ 1686
Lieutenant Colonel H. H. Kipp. AN ACT For the relief of Lieutenant Colonel H. H. Kipp,

United States Marine Corps, retired - -------------------------- June 30, 1932-_ 1687
Harry Manning Lee. AN ACT For the relief of Harry Manning Lee ---- June 30, 1932-- 1687
Lieutenant M: A. Sprengel. AN ACT For the relief of Lieutenant M. A. Sprengel

------ ---- _---- ------- ------ June 30, 1932__ 1687
George W. Steele, jr. AN ACT For the reliGeorge eorge W. Steele, juniorJune 30, 1932-- 1688
Florence Northcott Hannas. AN ACT For the relief of Florence lorthcott Hannas

. ---------------------------------- --------- June 30, 1932-_ 1688
Mildred B. Crawford. AN ACT For the relief of Mildred B. Crawford --- July 1, 1932-- 1688
John A: Pearce. AN ACT For the relief of John A. Pearce -------_------July 1, 1932-- 1689
Louis Soluri. AN ACT Granting six months' pay to Louis Soluri --------- July 1, 1932-- 1689
Ned Bishop. AN ACT For the relief of Ned Bishop ---- _--------------July 1, 1932-- 1689
Edward Christianson. AN ACT For the relief of Edward Christianson ---- July 1, 1932-- 1690
William Aleander Keys. AN ACT For the relief of Wiliam Alexander Keys July 1, 1932-- 1690
Viola Wright. AN ACT For the relief of Viola Wright----- ---------- July 1, 1932-- 1690
First National Bank, Brenham, Texas. AN ACT For the relief of the First National Bank

of Brenham, Texas -------- --------------------------------- July 1, 1932-_ 1690
Farmers State Bank, Georgetown, Texas. AN ACT For the relief of the Farmers State Bank

of Georgetown, Texas------------ ------------------------ July 1, 1932-- 1691
Harry W; Ward, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Harry W. Ward, deceased

_ .-------------------------------- _------July 1, 1932-_ 1691
R. K. Stiles and Company. AN ACT For the relief of R. K. Stiles and Company

-- -_ .-------------- ---- --------------------.---------. --- July 1, 1932-_ 1692
W. A. Blankenship. AN ACT For the relieW. A. . A. Blankenship_---- July 1, 1932-_ 1692
Enza A. Zeler. AN ACT For the relief of Enza A. Zeller --------------- July 1, 1932-- 1692
Marie E. McGrath. AN ACT For the relief of Marie E. McGrath ------- July 1, 1932 - 1693
Grover Cleveland Ballard. AN ACT For the relief of Grover Cleveland Ballard-July 1, 1932-- 1693
Mary Murnane. AN ACT For the relief of Mary Murnane- ------------- July 1, 1932-- 1693
Amy Turner. AN ACT For the relief of Amy Turner------------------ -July 1, 1932-- 1694
John H. Day. AN ACT For the relief of John H. Day----------------- July 1, 1932-- 1694
Joe Andrews Company. AN ACT For the relief of Joe Andrews Company_ July 2, 1932-- 1694
R. L. Wilson. AN ACT For the relief of R. L. Wilson ---------------- JlJuly 2, 1932-- 1694
Edna M. Gilson. AN ACT For the relief of Edna M. Gilson------------ July 2, 1932-- 1695
Frank Kanelakos. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Kanelakos- .... ..-- July 2, 1932-- 1696
Noble Jay Hall. AN ACT For the relief of Noble Jay Hall -- ------ July 2, 1932-- 1695
Samuel Schwartz, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Samuel Schwartz

------------------ ----------------------------------- July 2, 1932- 1696
William Knourek. AN ACT For the relief of William Knourek ----------- July 2, 1932- 1696
Charles L. Barber. AN ACT For the relief of Charles L. Barber-..--------July 2, 1982- 1696
Catherine Bel,. AN ACT For the relief of Catherine Bell---------------July 2, 1982 - 1697
Anna A. Hall. AN ACT For the relief of Anna A. Hall ------------.----July 2, 1982 - 1697
Emma Shelly. AN ACT For the relief of Emma Shelly ---------------- July 2, 1982 - 1697
Kenneth G. Gould. AN ACT For the relief of Kenneth G. ould.------------July 2, 1982- 1698
CZyde Sheldon. AN ACT For the relief of Clyde Sheldon ------.----- - -July 2, 1982 - 1698
Mrs. JohnnieScehey Gatewood. AN ACT For the relief of Mx. Johnnie ehley Gatewood

------------------- ---- July 2, 1932- 1698
Oscar R. Hahnel. AN ACT For the relief of Oscar R. Hahbel-- -- ----- July 2, 1932-- 1699
Ales Bremer. AN ACT For the relief of Alex Bremer -------- ---------- July 2, 1932-- 1699
D. M. Leypoldt Company. AN ACT For the relief of D. M. Leypoldt Company

---------------------- ---- July 2, 1932-- 1699
Octavia Gulick Stone. AN ACT For the relief of Octavia Guliek Stone-.-- - July 2, 19322-- 1699
Joseph E. Bourrie Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Joseph E.

Bourrie Company ------- .- ---------------. --- July 6, 1932-- 1700
John Stratis. AN ACT For the relief of John Stratis ---------------- July 6, 1932 - 1700
John Heffron. AN ACT For the relief of John Heffron----------------- July 6, 1932-- 1700
Franklin D. Clark, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Franklin D. Clark

-. -- . A------ - - -- -- _---- - ------------ ----- July 6, 1932 - 1701
Lewis A. McDormott. AN ACT For the relief of Lewis A. McDormott - - July 6, 1932 - 1701
Lela B. Smith. AN ACT For the relief of Lela B. Smith -----_----_- --- July 6, 1932-- 1701
Elizabeth B. Dayton. AN ACT For the relief of Elizabeth B. Dayton .---- July 7, 1932-- 1702
Magee Brothers (Limited). AN ACT For the relief of the owners of the steamship Exmoor

-- ------------ --------- ------------ ----------- -- __---July 7, 1932_- 1702
WiUiam R. Nolan. AN ACT For the relWilliam illiam R. Noan-.--------July 7, 1932-- 1702

LIST OF THE PRIVATE ACTS OF CONGRESS. V 

Page. 
Naval officers, allowances. AN ACT For the relief of certain United States naval officers 

 June 30, 1932_ _ 1685 
Walter S. West. AN ACT For the relief of Walter S. West June 30, 1932_ _ 1685 
Frank Woodey. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Woodey June 30, 1932__ 1685 
William R. Cox. AN ACT For the relief of William R. Cox June 30, 1932._ 1686 
David Albert Robeson. AN ACT For the relief of David Albert Robeson_ _June 30, 1932_ _ 1686 
Minnie Hopkins. AN ACT For the relief of Minnie Hopkins June 30, 1932_ _ 1686 
Rosamond B. McManus. AN ACT For the relief of Rosamond B. McManus _June 30, 1932__ 1686 
Lieutenant Colonel H. H. Kipp. AN ACT For the relief of Lieutenant Colonel H. H. Kipp, 

United States Marine Corps, retired June 30, 1932_ _ 1687 
Harry Manning Lee. AN ACT For the relief of Harry Manning Lee June 30, 1932__ 1687 
Lieutenant M: A. Sprengel. AN ACT For the relief of Lieutenant M. A. Sprengel 

 June 30, 1932_ _ 1687 
George W. Steele, jr. AN ACT For the relief of George W. Steele, junior June 30, 1932__ 1688 
Florence Northcott Hanno.s. AN ACT For the relief of Florence Northcott Hannas 

 June 30, 1932_ _ 1688 
Mildred B. Crawford. AN ACT For the relief of Mildred B. Crawford July 1, 1932._ 1688 
John A: Pearce. AN ACT For the relief of John A. Pearce July 1, 1932__ 1689 
Louis Soluri. AN ACT Granting six months' pay to Louis Soluri July 1, 1932__ 1689 
Ned Bishop. AN ACT For the relief of Ned Bishop July 1, 1932__ 1689 
Edward Christianson. AN ACT For the relief of Edward Christianson July 1, 1932__ 1690 
William Alexander Keys. AN ACT For the relief of William Alexander Keys July 1, 1932_ _ 1690 
Viola Wright. AN ACT For the relief of Viola Wright July 1, 1932- _ 1690 
First National Bank, Brenham, Texas. AN ACT For the relief of the First National Bank 

of Brenham, Texas July 1, 1932_ _ 1690 
Farmers State Bank, Georgetown, Texas. AN ACT For the relief of the Farmers State Bank 

of Georgetown, Texas July 1, 1932__ 1691 
Harry TV; Ward, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Harry W. Ward, deceased 

 July 1, 1932__ 1691 
R. K. Stiles and Company. AN ACT For the relief of R. K. Stiles and Company 

 July 1, 1932__ 1692 
W. A. Blankenship. AN ACT For the relief of W. A. Blankenship July 1, 1932__ 1692 
Enza A Zeller . N ACT For the relief of Enza A. Zeller July 1, 1932_ _ 1692 
Marie E. McGrath. AN ACT For the relief of Marie E. McGrath July 1, 1932_ _ 1693 
Grover Cleveland Ballard. AN ACT For the relief of Grover Cleveland Ballard_July 1, 1932_ _ 1693 
Mary Murnane. AN ACT For the relief of Mary Murnane  July 1, 1932__ 1693 
Amy- Turner. AN ACT For the relief of Amy Turner July 1, 1932__ 1694 
John H. Day. AN ACT For the relief of John H. Day July 1, 1932__ 1694 
Joe Andrews Company. AN ACT For the relief of Joe Andrews Company_ _July 2, 1932.._ 1694 
R. L. Wilson. AN ACT For the relief of R. L. Wilson  July 2, 1932-- 1694 
Edna M. Gilson. AN ACT For the relief of Edna M. Gilson July 2, 1932- 1695 
Frank Kandakos. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Kanelakos July 2, 1932__ 1695 
Noble Jay Hall. AN ACT For the relief of Noble Jay Hall July 2, 1932-- 1695 
Samuel Schwartz, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Samuel Schwartz 

 July 2, 1932_ 1696 
William Knourek. AN ACT For the relief of William Knourek  July 2, 1982_ 1898 
Charles L. Barber. AN ACT For the relief of Charles L. Barber_   July 2, 1982._ 1898 
Catherine Bell. Alst ACT For the relief of Catherine Bell  July 2, 1982... 1897 
Anna A. Hall. AN ACT For the relief of Anna A. Hall July 2, 1982.... 1897 
Emma Shelly. AN ACT For the relief of Emma Shelly  
Kenneth G. Gould. AN ACT For the relief of Kenneth G. Gould._ _ _  Jul; 2, 19g2: -.. 12S'I 
Clyde Sheldon. AN ACT For the relief of Clyde Sheldon  July 2, 1982- 1698 
Mrs. Johnnie Schley Gatewood. AN ACT For the relief of Mrs. johnnie Schley Gatewood 

 July 2, 1932.... 1698 
Oscar R. Hahnel. AN ACT For the relief of Oscar R. Hahne/ July 2, 1932__ 1699 
Alex Bremer. AN ACT For the relief of Alex Bremer  July 2, 1932._ 1699 
D. M. Leypoldt Company. AN ACT For the relief of D. M. Leypoldt Company 

 July 2, 1932__ 1699 
°davit% Gulick Stone. AN ACT For the relief of Octavia Gulick Stone July 2, 1932_ _ 1699 
Joseph E. Bourrie Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Joseph E. 

Bourrie Company  .  July 6, 1932_ 1700 
John Strati& AN ACT For the relief of John Stratis July 6, 1932_ _ 1700 
John Heffron. AN ACT For the relief of John Heffron July 6, 1932._ 1700 
Franklin D. Clark, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Franklin I). Clark 

 July 6, 1932._ 1701 
Lewis A. McDormott. AN ACT For the relief of Lewis A. McDormott July 6, 1932_ 1701 
Lela B. Smith. AN ACT For the relief of Lela B. Smith  July 6 1932__ 1701 
Elizabeth B. Dayton. AN ACT For the relief of Elizabeth B. Dayton July 7, 1932_ _ 1702 
Magee Brothers (Limited). AN ACT For the relief of the owners of the steamship Exmoor 

 July 7, 1932_ 1702 
William R. Nolan. AN ACT For the relief of William R. Nolan  July 7, 1932._ 1702 
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Captain Chester G. Mayo. AN ACT For the relief of Captain Chester G. Mayo Page.
---------- ---------------------------------------------- July 7, 1932 - 1702

Chase E. Mulinex. AN ACT For the relief of Chase E. Mulinex---------July 7, 1932-- 1703
Nelson E. Frissell. AN ACT For the relief of Nelson E. Frissell----------July 7, 1932 - 1703
Ellen N. Nolan. AN ACT For the relief of Ellen N. Nolan --------- - July 7, 1932-- 1704
Same Giacalone and Same Ingrande. AN ACT For the relief of Same Giacalone and Same

Ingrande----------- ------------- --------------------- July 7, 1932- 1704
Genevieve M. Heberle. AN ACT For the relief of Genevieve M. Heberle -- July 7, 1932_- 1704
D. Emmett Hamilton. AN ACT For the relief of D. Emmett Hamilton ---- July 7, 1932-- 1705
J. H. Wallace. AN ACT For the relief of J. H. Wallace---------------- July 7, 1932__ 1705
W. A. Peters. AN ACT For the relief of W. A. Peters-----------------July 7, 1932 - 1705
Samuel Weinstein. AN ACT For the relief of Samuel Weinstein --------- July 7, 1932__ 1706
Sam Echols. AN ACT For the relief of Sam Echols------------------- July 7, 1932-_ 1706
Mills Brothers. AN ACT To reimburse Andrew H. Mills and William M. Mills, copartners

carrying on business under the firm name and style of Mills Brothers, owners of the
steamship Squantum, for damage to said vessel ----------------- July 7, 1932-- 1706

Knud 0. Flakne and Alfred Sollom. AN ACT To adjudicate the claims of Knud O. Flakne
and Alfred Sollom, homestead settlers on the drained Mud Lake bottom, in the State
of Minnesota- ------------------------------- ------ July 8, 1932 - 1707

Jacob D. Hanson, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Jacob D. Hanson
.... July 8, 1932__ 1707--- - -------------------------------- --- July 8, 1932- 1707

Charles Lamkin. AN ACT For the relief of Charles Lamkin ----------- July 13, 1932-- 1708
James E. Fraser. AN ACT For the relief of James E. Fraser----------- July 14, 1932-_ 1708
Malcolm Allen. AN ACT For the relief of Malcolm Allen ------------- July 14, 1932-- 1708
George H. Holman. AN ACT For the relief of George H. Holman ______.July 14, 1932_- 1709
Caughman-Kaminer Company. AN ACT For the relief of Caughman-Kaminer Company

- - --- _ --- - - ---------------- ---- July 14, 1932-_ 1709
David C. Jeffoat. ACT For the relief of David C. Jeffcoat---------July 14, 1932-_ 1709
Raymond D. Woods. AN ACT For the relief of Raymond D. Woods ----- July 14, 1932_- 1700
Samuel B. Inman, heirs. AN ACT For the relief of the heirs of Samuel B. Inman

---- -- ------ --------------------------- July 14, 1932-_ 1710
Hilda Barnard. AN ACT For the relief of ilda Barnard--------------July 14, 1932-- 1710
Frank R. Scott. AN ACT For the relief of Frank R. Scott--------------July 14, 1932-- 1710
William Dalton. AN ACT For the relief of William Dalton------------ July 16, 1932-_ 1711
Claude E. Dove. AN ACT For the relief of Claude E. Dove ------------ July 16, 1932-_ 1711
Elsie M. Sears. AN ACT For the relief of Elsie M. Sears ------------- July 16, 1932-- 1711
Eva May Peed. AN ACT For the relief of Eva May Peed, widow of George M. Peed,

deceased----------------------- ------------ July 16, 1932__ 1712
Frank Martin. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Martin ---------------July 16, 1932__ 1712
May Weaver. AN ACT For the relief of May Weaver ----------------- JJuly 16, 1932__ 1713
Sophia A. Beers. AN ACT For the relief of Sophia A. Beers ----------- July 19, 1932__ 1713
Annie Lee Edgecumbe, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Annie Lee Edgecumbe,

deceased -------------------- -------------- --- July 19, 1932-_ 1714

SECOND SESSION, 1932-1933

John S. Shaw. AN ACT For the relief of John S. Shaw .---------- December 13, 1932 - 1715
Detroit, Mich., post office. AN ACT For the restitution of employees of the post office at

Detroit, Michigan------ ----------------------------- December 14, 1932- 1715
Messieurs Short, Ross, etc. AN ACT For the relief of Messieurs Short, Ross, Shaw, and

Mayhood--------------------------------------- January 31, 1933 1715
Kenneth Carpenter. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Kenneth Carpenter

..------------------------------- -------------------- February 1, 1933-_ 1716
Orem Wheatley, etc. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claims of Orem Wheatley,

Kenneth Blaine, and Joseph R. Ball ---------------------- February 1, 1933-_ 1716
George T. Johnson and Sons. AN ACT For the relief of George T. Johnson and Sons

----------- ----------- ------------- ------ February 1, 1933__ 1716
Johnson and Higgins. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Johnson and Higgins

-- - --------- --.. ------ ---------------------- February 2, 1933__ 1717
Eugene B. Ely. AN ACT To authorize the posthumous award of a distinguished-flying cross

to Eugene B. Ely----------------------- -----_--_.-----February 6, 1933--__ 1717
William C. Rives. AN ACT For the relief of William C. Rives _______ - February 6, 1933-- 1717
Lieutenant Morris Smellow, Navy. AN ACT Authorizing the President to transfer and ap-

point Lieutenant Morris Smellow, United States Navy, to the grade of passed assistant
paymaster, with the rank of lieutenant, in the Supply Corps of the United States Navy
----------------------------------- ----------------- February 6, 1933__ 1717

William B. Thompson. AN ACT For the relief of William B. Thompson February 7, 1933__ 1718
J. G. Seupelt. AN ACT For the relief of J. G. Seupelt ------ ------ February 7, 1933_ 1718
Anna Pokorny. AN ACT For the relief of Anna Pokorny ------_____ February 7, 1933-- 1718
S. F. Stacher. AN ACT For the relief of S. F. Stacher-- ---- ------ February 8, 1933_- 1719
Henry Clay Drexler and George Robert Cholister. AN ACT To authorize the presentation of a

medal of honor, posthumously, to the late Henry Clay Drexler and the late George
Robert Cholister--------------------------------------February 9, 1933__ 1719
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Captain Chester G. Mayo. AN ACT For the relief of Captain Chester G. Mayo Page. 
 July 7, 1932__ 1702 

Chase E. Mulinex. AN ACT For the relief of Chase E. Mulinex July 7, 1932__ 1703 
Nelson E. Frissell. AN ACT For the relief of Nelson E. Frissell July 7, 1932__ 1703 
Ellen N. Nolan. AN ACT For the relief of Ellen N. Nolan  July 7, 1932__ 1704 
Same Giacalone and Same Ingrande. AN ACT For the relief of Same Giacalone and Same 

Ingrande July 7, 1932__ 1704 
Genevieve M. Heberle. AN ACT For the relief of Genevieve M. Heberle July 7, 1932__ 1704 
D. Emmett Hamilton. AN ACT For the relief of D. Emmett Hamilton July 7, 1932__ 1705 
J. H. Wallace. AN ACT For the relief of J. H. Wallace July 7, 1932__ 1705 
W. A. Peters. AN ACT For the relief of W. A. Peters July 7, 1932__ 1705 
Samuel Weinstein. AN ACT For the relief of Samuel Weinstein July 7, 1932__ 1706 
Sam Echols. AN ACT For the relief of Sam Echols July 7, 1932__ 1706 
Mills Brothers. AN ACT To reimburse Andrew H. Mills and William M. Mills, copartners 

carrying on business under the firm name and style of Mills Brothers, owners of the 
steamship Squantum, for damage to said vessel July 7, 1932__ 1706 

Knud O. Malone and Alfred Sollom. AN ACT To adjudicate the claims of Knud 0. Flakne 
and Alfred Sollom, homestead settlers on the drained Mud Lake bottom, in the State 
of Minnesota  July 8, 1932__ 1707 

Jacob a Hanson, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Jacob D. Hanson 
 July 8, 1932__ 1707 

Charles Lamkin. AN ACT For the relief of Charles Lamkin July 13, 1932__ 1708 
James E. Fraser. AN ACT For the relief of James E. Fraser July 14, 1932_ _ 1708 
Malcolm Allen. AN ACT For the relief of Malcolm Allen July 14, 1932__ 1708 
George H. Holman. AN ACT For the relief of George H. Holman July 14, 1932__ 1709 
Caughman-Kamin.er Company. AN ACT For the relief of Caughman-Kaminer Company 

 July 14, 1932__ 1709 
David C. Jeffcoat. AN ACT For the relief of David C. Jeffcoat July 14, 1932__ 1709 
Raymond D. Woods. AN ACT For the relief of Raymond D. Woods July 14, 1932_ _ 1700 
Samuel B. Inman, heirs. AN ACT For the relief of the heirs of Samuel B. Inman 

 July 14, 1932__ 1710 
Hilda Barnard. AN ACT For the relief of Hilda Barnard July 14, 1932__ 1710 
Frank R. Scott. AN ACT For the relief of Frank R. Scott July 14, 1932__ 1710 
William Dalton. AN ACT For the relief of William Dalton July 16, 1932__ 1711 
Claude E. Dove. AN ACT For the relief of Claude E. Dove July 16, 1932__ 1711 
Elsie M. Sears. AN ACT For the relief of Elsie M. Sears July 16, 1932__ 1711 
Eva May Peed. AN ACT For the relief of Eva May Peed, widow of George M. Peed, 

deceased July 16, 1932__ 1712 
Frank Martin. AN ACT For the relief of Frank Martin July 16, 1932._ 1712 
May Weaver. AN ACT For the relief of May Weaver July 16, 1932__ 1713 
Sophia A. Beers. AN ACT For the relief of Sophia A. Beers July 19, 1932__ 1713 
Annie Lee Edgecumbe, estate. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Annie Lee Edgecumbe, 

deceased July 19, 1932._ 1714 
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John S. Shaw. AN ACT For the relief of John S. Shaw December 13, 1932.. _ 1715 
Detroit, Mich., post office. AN ACT For the restitution of employees of the post office at 

Detroit, Michigan December 14, 1932_ _ 1715 
Messieurs Short, Ross, etc. AN ACT For the relief of Messieurs Short, Ross, Shaw, and 

Mayhood January 31, 1933_ _ 1715 
Kenneth Carpenter. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Kenneth Carpenter 

 February 1, 1933_ _ 1716 
Orem Wheatley, etc. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claims of Orem Wheatley, 

Kenneth Blaine, and Joseph R Ball February 1, 1933_ _ 1716 
George T. Johnson and Sons. AN ACT For the relief of George T. Johnson and Sons 

 February 1, 1933_ _ 1716 
Johnson and Higgins. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Johnson and Higgins 

 February 2? 1933_ _ 1717 
Eugene B. Ely. AN ACT To authorize the posthumous award of a distinguished-flying cross 

to Eugene B. Ely February 6, 1933_ _ 1717 
William C. Rives. AN ACT For the relief of William C. Rives February 6, 1933__ 1717 
Lieutenant Morris Smellow, Navy. AN ACT Authorizing the President to transfer and ap-

point Lieutenant Morris Smellow, United States Navy, to the grade of passed assistant 
paymaster, with the rank of lieutenant, in the Supply Corps of the United States Navy 
- 2 - _ -------- ._,„- -  February 6, 1933_ _ 1717 

William B. Thompson. ---- AUT For the relief dWilliam B. ---------- _February 7, 1933_ _ 1718 
J. G. Seupelt. AN ACT For the relief of J. G. Seupelt February 7, 1933_ _ 1718 
Anna Pokorny. AN ACT For the relief of Anna Pokorny February 7, 1933__ 1718 
S. F. Stacher. AN ACT For the relief of S. F. Stacher February 8, 1933_ _ 1719 
Henry Clay Drexler and George Robert Cholister. AN ACT To authorize the presentation of a 

medal of honor, posthumously, to the late Henry Clay Drexler and the late George 
Robert Cholister February 9, 1933__ 1719 
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Herbert G. Black and Clark Coal Company. AN ACT For the relief of Herbert G. Black,

owner of the schooner Oakwoods, and Clark Coal Company, owner of the cargo of coal
on board said schooner -------------- __--_-------------- February 14, 1933_ 1719

Lieutenant Arnold R. Kline, Navy. AN ACT Authorizing the President to transfer and ap-
point Lieutenant (Junior Grade) Arnold R. Kline, United States Navy, to the rank of
lieutenant (junior grade) Supply Corps, United States Navy-- February 14, 1933-_ 1720

Richmond Pearson Hobson. AN ACT Authorizing the President to present a medal of honor
to Richmond Pearson Hobson-------- -------------_--- February 14, 1933__ 1720

Sidney Joseph Kent. AN ACT For the relief of Sidney Joseph Kent _February 14, 1933-- 1720
Forest Service, employees. AN ACT For the relief of certain employees of the Forest Service,

Department of Agriculture----_------ ---- -----__ --- February 14, 1933 - 1721
Wilmot Castle Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the Wilmot Castle

Company ------_ ---------------------- -----_-------February 14, 1933-- 1721
Charles R. Thornton. AN ACT Authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to grant a patent to

certain lands to Charles R. Thornton ---------------------- February 15, 1933_ 1722
Katherine R. Theberge. AN ACT For the relief of Katherine R. Theberge February 15,1933 - 1722
Peter Paul Franzel. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Peter Paul Franzel, deceased

------------------------------- -------- ----- February 15, 1933-_ 1722
an L. Miler. AN ACT For the Lyman L. Miyman L. Miller - February 15, 1933-- 1723

Great Western Coal Mines Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Great Western Coal Mines
Company------___--_--- ------------------------------- February 15, 1933-_ 1723

Ida E. Godfrey, etc. AN ACT For the relief of Ida E. Godfrey and others
--------------------------------- ------- -------- _-- February 15, 1933-- 1723

Essie Fingar. AN ACT For the relief of Essie Fingar ------------ February 15, 1933- 1724
Marion F. BlackweU. AN ACT For the relief of Marion F. Blackwell _February 15, 1933 1724
C. N. Hildreth, junior. AN ACT For the relief of C. N. Hildreth, juniorFebruary 15, 1933-_ 1725
B. F. Hart. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of B. F. Hart

- -------------- --------- _--- --------------- February 16, 1933-_ 1725
William E. B. Grant. AN ACT For the relief of William E. B. Grant_ _February 16, 1933- 1725
Tampico Marine Iron Works. AN ACT For the relief of Tampico Marine Iron Works

-----------------.--.-------- -----.---- ----- _ February 17, 1933- 1726
Van Camp Sea Food Company (Inc.). AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the

Van Camp Sea Food Company (Incorporated)----_----------February 17, 1933-- 1726
Lincoln County, Mont. AN ACT Authorizing the conveyance of certain land to school

district numbered 15, Lincoln County, Montana--- -------- February 17 1933 - 1727
George N. Nicholson. AN ACT To authorize the Commissioners of the District of Columbia

to reappoint George N. Nicholson in the police department of said District
----------------------------------------.------------- February 17, 1933-_ 1727

Harriette Olsen. AN ACT For the relief of Harriette Olsen -------- February 18, 1933-- 1727
James M. Griffin. AN ACT For the relief of James M. Griffin, disbursing agent, United

States Coast and Geodetic Survey, and for other purposes ----- February 18, 1933-- 1727
George W. McDonald. AN ACT For the relief of the widow of George W. McDonald

------------------------------------------- -----------February 20 1933-- 1729
Lindley Nurseries (Inc.). AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Lindley Nurseries

(Incorporated) ---------------------------------------- February 21, 1933-- 1729
North Plains and Santa Fe Railway. AN ACT To authorize the Secretary of Commerce to

grant an easement for railroad right of way over and upon a portion of the helium
gas bearing lands of the United States of America, in Potter County, in the State of
Texas --------------------------------.------------ February 21, 1933-- 1730

Samuel C. Davis. AN ACT For the relief of Samuel C. Davis. ---- February 23, 1933-- 1731
Philadelphia, Baltimore and Washington Railroad Company. AN ACT To authorize the

Secretary of War to sell to The Philadelphia, Baltimore and Washington Railroad
Company certain tracts of land situate in the county of Harford and State of Mary-
land ----------------------------- ---------------- February 24, 1933- 1731

Cassie E. Howard. AN ACT Authorizing the issuance to Cassie E. Howard of a patent for
certain lands-----------------------------------------February 28, 1933 1732

Mathie Belsvig. AN ACT For the relief of Mathie Belsvig ---_-----_ February 28, 1933__ 1732
Clarence R. KiUion. AN ACT For the relief of Clarence R. Killion-__February 28, 1933- 1732
Allegheny Forging Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Allegheny Forging Company

-------------- --. .-..---------- ----.------..- March 1, 1933- 1733
Donna M. Davis. AN ACT To authorize credit in the disbursing account of Donna M.

Davis ------------------ ---------__ ----_--_ ------------- March 1, 1933-- 1733
Harold W. Merrin. AN ACT For the relief of Harold W. Merrin-------March 1, 1933-- 1733
Lizzie Pittman. AN ACT For the relief of Lizzie Pittman--------_-- -March 1, 1933-- 1734
William Mathew Squires. AN ACT For the relief of William Mathew Squires

------------------------------------------ -------------- March 1, 1933-_ 1734
Dongji Investment Company (Ltd.). AN ACT For the relief of the Dongji Investment

Company (Limited) ---------- ---------------.--------- March 1, 1933-_ 1734
Dr. M. M. Brayshaw. AN ACT For the relief of Doctor M. M. Brayshaw

-------------------- ------------------------ March 1, 1933-- 1734
Mary Elizabeth Fox. AN ACT For the relief of Mary Elizabeth Fox -- March 1, 1933 1735
Jerry V. Crane. AN ACT For the relief of Jerry V. Crane------------ March 1, 1933__ 1735
Alerander F. SawhiU. AN ACT For the relief of Alexander F. Sawhill--. March 1, 1933-- 1736
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Herbert G. Black and Clark Coal Company. AN ACT For the relief of Herbert G. Black, 

owner of the schooner Oakwoods, and Clark Coal Company, owner of the cargo of coal 
on board said schooner February 14, 1933_ _ 1719 

Lieutenant Arnold R. Kline, Navy. AN ACT Authorizing the President to transfer and ap-
point Lieutenant (Junior Grade) Arnold R. Kline, United States Navy, to the rank of 
lieutenant (junior grade), Supply Corps, United States Navy_ _ _February 14, 1933__ 1720 

Richmond Pearson Hobson. AN ACT Authorizing the President to present a medal of honor 
to Richmond Pearson Hobson February 14, 1933_ _ 1720 

Sidney Joseph Kent. AN ACT For the relief of Sidney Joseph Kent February 14, 1933__ 1720 
Forest Service, employees. AN ACT For the relief of certain employees of the Forest Service, 

Department of Agriculture February 14, 1933_ _ 1721 
Wilmot Castle Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the Wilmot Castle 

Company February 14, 1933__ 1721 
Charles R. Thornton. AN ACT Authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to grant a patent to 

certain lands to Charles R. Thornton February 15, 1933_ _ 1722 
Katherine R. Theberge. AN ACT For the relief of Katherine R. Theberge_February 15, 1933_ _ 1722 
Peter Paul Franzel. AN ACT For the relief of the estate of Peter Paul Franzel, deceased 

 February 15, 1933_ 1722 
Lyman L. Miller. AN ACT For the relief of Lyman L. Miller February 15, 1933_ 1723 
Great Western Coal Mines Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Great Western Coal Mines 

Company February 15, 1933_ _ 1723 
Ida E. Godfrey, etc. AN ACT For the relief of Ida E. Godfrey and others 

 February 15, 1933_ _ 1723 
Essie Fingar. AN ACT For the relief of Essie Finger February 15, 1933_ _ 1724 
Marion P. Blackwell. AN ACT For the relief of Marion F. Blackwell_ _February 15, 1933_ _ 1724 
C. N. Hildreth, junior. AN ACT For the relief of C. N. Hildreth, junior_February 15, 1933_ _ 1725 
B. F. Hart. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of B. F. Hart 

 February 16, 1933_ _ 1725 
William E. B. Grant. AN ACT For the relief of William E. B. Grant_ _February 16, 1933_ _ 1725 
Tampico Marine Iron Works. AN ACT For the relief of Tampico Marine Iron Works 

 February 17, 1933_ _ 1726 
Van Camp Sea Food Company (Inc.). AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the 

Van Camp Sea Food Company (Incorporated) February 17, 1933__ 1726 
Lincoln County, Mont. AN ACT Authorizing the conveyance of certain land to school 

district numbered 15, Lincoln County, Montana February 17, 1983.._ 1727 
George N. Nicholson. AN ACT To authorize the Commissioners of the District of Columbia 

to reappoint George N. Nicholson in the police department of said District 
 February 17, 1933_ _ 1727 

Harriette Olsen. AN ACT For the relief of Harriette Olsen February 18, 1933__ 1727 
James M. Griffin. AN ACT For the relief of James M. Griffin, disbursing agent, United 

States Coast and Geodetic Survey, and for other purposes February 18, 1933__ 1727 
George W. McDonald. AN ACT For the relief of the widow of George W. McDonald 

 February 20, 1933_ 1729 
Lindley Nurseries (Inc.). AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Lindley Nurseries 

(Incorporated) February 21, 1933_ _ 1729 
North Plains and Santa Fe Railway. AN ACT To authorize the Secretary of Commerce to 

grant an easement for railroad right of way over and upon a portion of the helium 
gas bearing lands of the United States of America, in Potter County, in the State of 
Texas  February 21, 1933._ _ 1730 

Samuel C. Davis. AN ACT For the relief of Samuel C. Davis February 23, 1933_ 1731 
Philadelphia, Baltimore and Washington Railroad Company. AN ACT To authorize the 

Secretary of War to sell to The Philadelphia, Baltimore and Washington Railroad 
Company certain tracts of land situate in the county of Harford and State of Mary-
land February 24, 1933.._ 1731 

Cassie E. Howard. AN ACT Authorizing the issuance to Cassie E. Howard of a patent for 
certain lands February 28, 1033 1732 

Mathie Belsvig. AN ACT For the relief of Mathie Belsvig February 28, 1933_ _ 1732 
Clarence R. Killion. AN ACT For the relief of Clarence R. Killion_  February 28, 1933_ _ 1732 
Allegheny Forging Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Allegheny Forging Company 

 March 1, 1933_ _ 1733 
Donna M. Davis. AN ACT To authorize credit in the disbursing account of Donna M. 

Davis  March 1, 1933._ 1733 
Harold W. Merrin. AN ACT For the relief of Harold W. Merrin March 1, 1933_ 1733 
Lizzie Pittman. AN ACT For the relief of Lizzie Pittman March 1, 193&. 1734 
William Mathew Squires. AN ACT For the relief of William Mathew Squires 

 March 1, 1933.... 1734 
Dongji Investment Company (Ltd.). AN ACT For the relief of the Dongji Investment 

Company (Limited) March 1, 1933_ _ 1734 
Dr. M. M. Brayshaw. AN ACT For the relief of Doctor M. M. Brayshaw 

 March 1, 1933_ _ 1731 
Mary Elizabeth Pox. AN ACT For the relief of Mary Elizabeth Fox March 1, 1933_ _ 1735 
Jerry V. Crane. AN ACT For the relief of Jerry V. Crane March 1, 1933_ _ 1735 
Alexander F. Sawhill. AN ACT For the relief of Alexander F. Sawhill__ _ _ March 1, 1933__ 1736 
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Ruth McCarn. AN ACT Granting six months' pay to Ruth McCarn- - March 1, 1933-- 1736
Junction City, Ark., First National Bank. AN ACT For the relief of the First National

Bank of Junction City, Arkansas ---- ------.-------------- - March 1, 1933_ 1736
Laura J. Clarke. AN ACT For the relief of Laura J. Clarke -- _---- March 1, 1933-- 1737
Junction City, Ark., Merchants and Farmers Bank. AN ACT For the relief of the Merchants

and Farmers Bank, Junction City, Arkansas -------------------March 1, 1933__ 1737
Glenn H. Curtiss. AN ACT Authorizing the President to make a posthumous award of a

distinguished-flying cross to Glenn H. Curtiss, deceased, and to present the same to
Lua Curtiss, mother of the said Glenn H. Curtiss, deceased ------- March 1, 1933__ 1738

Sydney Thayer, junior. AN ACT For the relief of Sydney Thayer, junior-_March 2, 1933-- 1738
Henry Dixon Linebarger. AN ACT For the relief of Henry Dixon Linebarger

-- --- -------- -------------------------- ---------- March 2, 1933-- 1738
Elmo K. Gordon. AN ACT For the relief of Elmo K. Gordon ________ - March 2, 1933-_ 1739
Florence Mahoney. AN ACT For the relief of Florence Mahoney ------ March 2, 1933-_ 1739
Major L. D. Worsham. AN ACT For the relief of Major L. D. Worsham _March 2, 1933_ 1739
Herman H. Bradford. AN ACT For the relief of Herman H. Bradford _-March 2, 1933-_ 1740
Annie M. Eopolucci. AN ACT For the relief of Annie M. Eopolucci --- March 2, 1933 - 1740
Jack C. Richardson. AN ACT For the relief of Jack C. Richardson ---- March 2, 1933-_ 1740
Emily Addison. AN ACT For the relief of Emily Addison ------ _---- March 2, 1933 1741
John O'Neil. AN ACT For the relief of John O'Neil----------------- March 3, 1933-- 1741
John Huntz Roloff. AN ACT To correct the rating of John Huntz Roloff, Fleet Naval

Reserve------ -- _ -------- ---------------.---- March 3, 1933-- 1741
John E. Davidson. AN ACT For the relief of John E. Davidson ------- March 3, 1933-- 1742
Olen H. Parker. AN ACT For the relief of Olen H. Parker ---------- March 3, 1933 - 1742
Thomas Bird. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the estate of Thomas Bird,

deceased----------.---------------------------.---.---March 3, 1933-- 1742
Madrigal and Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Madrigal and

Company, Manila, Philippine Islands -------------------------March 3, 1933- 1743
Federal Reserve Bank, Baltimore branch. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of

the Baltimore branch of the Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond-__ March 3, 1933 - 1743
Mary E. Stebbins. AN ACT For the relief of Mary E. Stebbins -------- March 3, 1933-- 1743
Anderson-Tully Company. AN ACT For the relief of the Anderson-Tully Company

----------------------------- ----------------- March 3, 1933-- 1744
William Ray Taplin. AN ACT For the relief of William Ray Taplin--- March 3, 1933 - 1744
William Powell. AN ACT For the relief of William Powell ------------ March 3, 1933 _ 1744
Catterina Pollino. AN ACT For the relief of Catterina Pollino ---------_March 3, 1933 - 1745
John Pearce Cann. AN ACT For the relief of John Pearce Cann ------ March 3, 1933_ 1745
Major 0. S. McCleary. AN ACT For the relief of Major O. S. McCleary, United States

Army, retired --- --------- -------- ------ March 3, 1933 - 1745
Harry E. Blomgren. AN ACT For the relief of Harry E. Blomgren - - March 3 1933__ 1745
Maggie Kirkland. AN ACT For the relief of Maggie Kirkland-------- March 3, 1933.- 1746
William A. Lester. AN ACT For the relief of William A. Lester------- March 3, 1933 - 1746Zetta Lester. AN ACT For the relief of Zetta Lester -------------- March 3, 1933- 174
Alva D. McGuire, junior. AN ACT For the relief of Alva D. McGuire, Junior

------------ -------------- --------------------------------- March 3, 1933-- 1746Betty McBride. AN ACT For the relief of Betty McBride------------ March 3, 1933. 1747
George H. Hansen. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of George H. Hansen

----------------------------------------------------------- March 3, 1933- 1747National Surely Company. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of the National
Surety Company -- -------------------------------- March 3, 1933-- 1747
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Ruth Mcearn. AN ACT Granting six months' pay to Ruth McCarn____ March 1, 1933__ 1736 
Junction City, Ark., First National Bank. AN ACT For the relief of the First National 
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James L. Pate. AN ACT For the relief of James L. Pate------_------_- March 3, 1933- 1752
Nelson King. AN ACT For the relief of Nelson King --------------- March 3, 1933_ 1752
William H. Holmes. AN ACT For the relief of William H. Holmes ---- March 3, 1333-_ 1753
Hamilton Grounds. AN ACT For the relief of Hamilton Grounds - .---- March 3, 1933- 1753
Flathead Indian Reservation, Mont. AN ACT To provide for the addition of the names of

certain persons to the final roll of the Indians of the Flathead Indian Reservation,
Montana, and for other purposes --------- __ ------------- March 3, 1933 1753

William M. Sherman. AN ACT For the relief of William M. Sherman___ -March 3, 1933__ 1754
Henry J. and Louise H. Kirn. AN ACT Authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to cancel

patent in fee issued to Henry J. Kirn and Louise H. Kirn ----- -- March 3, 1933 1754
Fort Hall Indian Reservation, Idaho. AN ACT To authorize exchange of small tribal acreage

on the Fort Hall Indian school reserve in Idaho for adjoining landMarch 3, 1933-_ 1755
Sac and Fox Indians, Okla. AN ACT To authorize the addition of certain names to the final

roll of the Sac and Fox Indians of Oklahoma ------------------ March 3, 1933_- 1755
Arthur R. Saffran. AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Arthur R. Saffran

-------------------------------------------------------- March 3, 1933-- 1755
Sadie L. Kirby. AN ACT For the relief of Sadie L. Kirby -______ March 3, 1933 - 1756
Saint Louis, Mo., sale of Government property. AN ACT Authorizing the Secretary of the

Treasury to sell certain Government property in Saint Louis, MissouriMarch 3, 1933-_ 1756
Rapides Parish, La. AN ACT To relinquish the title of the United States in and to lands in

Rapides Parish, State of Louisiana------------------- ------ March 3, 1933-_ 1756
Peter Bess. AN ACT For the relief of Peter Bess-------------_ ------ _March 3, 1933_- 1757
John L. Dunn. AN ACT For the relief of John L. Dunn ------------- March 3, 1933-- 1757
Edward J. O'Neil. AN ACT For the relief of Edward J. O'Neil -------- March 3, 1933-- 1758
George Beier. AN ACT For the relief of George Beier ---- _-_-_-__-___ March 3, 1933 - 1758
Arthur I. Neville. AN ACT For the relief of Arthur I. Neville- ------- March 3 1933-- 1759
Chesapeake and Delaware Canal, damages. AN ACT For the relief of the Bethel demetery

Company, the Presbyterian Church, Harold S. Stubbs, George Morgan, Edward
Stapp, William J. Howard, David J. Seacord Mary L. McIntire, Emma E. Foard,
Herbert C. Hannigan, Sisters of Saint Baisl, Edward Bedwell. and Rachel A. Love-
less------------------------------_ -------------------- March 4, 1933 - 1759

C. A. Cates. AN ACT For the relief of C. A. Cates ----------------- March 4, 1933-- 1759
Jack Schneider. AN ACT For the relief of Jack Schneider -_---____- _March 4, 1933- 1760
John S. Stotts. AN ACT For the relief of John S. Stotts, deceased-------March 4, 1933-- 1760
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J. R. Reimer. AN ACT For the relief of J. R. Reimer _------_------- March 4, 1933-_ 1761
John I. Lowe. AN ACT For the relief of John I. Lowe---------------- March 4, 1933-- 1761
Ada B. (Gould) Gollan. AN ACT For the relief of Ada B. (Gould) Gollan- March 4, 1933_- 1761
Corvallis, Oreg., American Legion. AN ACT For the relief of Whithycombe Post Numbered

11, American Legion, Corvallis, Oregon ----------------------- March 4, 1933-_ 1762
Lake Denmark, N. J., explosions. AN ACT To provide an additional appropriation as the re-

sult of a reinvestigation, pursuant to the Act of February 2, 1929 (45 Stat., p. 2047,
pt. 2) for the payment of claims of persons who suffered property damage, death, or
personal injury due to the explosions at the naval ammunition depot, Lake Denmark,
New Jersey, July 10, 1926 -------------------------------. March 4, 1933-- 1762

Howard McKee. AN ACT For the relief of Howard McKee----------- March 4, 1933-- 1762
Eacha Whittington Casey. AN ACT For the relief of Escha Whittington Casey

------------ -------------- -------------- ----------- March 4, 1933-- 1763
Rio Grande, food damages. AN ACT To authorize amendment of the Act of February 25,

1927, for the payment of damages caused by reason of the overflow of the Rio Grande
on August 17, 1921---- --.----------------.------------- March 4, 1933- 1763

Frances Southard. AN ACT For the relief of Frances Southard--------March 4, 1933-- 1764
Sadie Bermi. AN ACT For the relief of Sadie Bermi ------- _--------- March 4, 1933-- 1764
Della O'Brien. AN ACT For the relief of Della O'Brien -------------- March 4, 1933 - 1765
Stuart L. Ritz. AN ACT For the relief of Stuart L. Ritz ----.---_---- March 4, 1933-- 1765
James J. Meaney. AN ACT For the relief of James J. Meaney ------- _March 4, 1933 - 1765
Joseph Vigliotti. An ACT For the relief of Joseph Vigliotti ------------_ March 4, 1933 - 1766
William J. Fleming. AN ACT For the relief of William J. Fleming ---- March 4, 1933 _ 1766
William N. Fishburn. AN ACT For the relief of William N. Fishburn March 4, 1933- 1766
National Bank of Commerce, El Dorado, Ark. An ACT For the relief of the National Bank

of Commerce, El Dorado, Arkansas---------------------------March 4, 1933- 1767
First National Bank, El Dorado, Ark. AN ACT For the relief of the First National Bank,

El Dorado, Arkansas -------------__---------___ ----------- March 4, 1933 - 1767
George Occhionero. AN ACT For the relief of George Occhionero ----_-_ March 4, 1933-- 1768
Joseph T. Ryerson and Son (Inc.). AN ACT Authorizing adjustment of the claim of Joseph

T. Ryerson and Son (Incorporated)----------------- _ -------- March 4, 1933__ 1768
Clive Sprouse and Robert F. Moore. AN ACT For the relief of Clive Sprouse and Robert F.

Moore------------------------------------------------- March 4, 1933-- 1768Moore -....-...-.- -.-------- - March 4, 1933 - 1768
Price Huff. AN ACT For the relief of Price Huff __...-.. . March 4, 1933- 1769
P. F. Gormley Company. JOINT RESOLUTION Conferring jurisdiction upon the Court of

Claims in the claim of P. F. Gormley Company------------.----.March 4, 1933__ 1769
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